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Aircraft leasing goes global; infrastructure leasing boosted
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2017 review. Revenue increased 9% yoy to Rmb11.8bn, 6% below our estimate.
Finance lease income increased 8% yoy to Rmb5.8bn; operating lease income increased
10% yoy to Rmb6.0bn. Net interest spread of finance lease business decreased 0.25ppt
to 1.85%, due to both rising financing cost and increasing competition in domestic
market. Netlease yield of operating lease business increased 0.39ppt to 9.13%, reflecting
effective cost control of the Company by issuance of US-dollar denominated bonds.
Because of disposal and resolving of non-performing assets, impairment losses
decreased by 50%. As a result, total expenses remained flat, and net profitincreased 36%
yoy to Rmb2,131mn, 10%/2% above our/consensus estimate.

Overseas strategy of aircraft leasing mitigates concerns over potential trade war.
As of year-end 2017, the Company had a total of 93 committed Boeing aircrafts.
According to management, if China retaliated with a 25% tariff on imported Boeing
narrow-body aircrafts, the Company could avoid tax impact by leasing these aircrafts
overseas. With rising competition and narrowing lease yield in the domestic market, the
Company has already increased investments abroad. In 2017, it established a wholly-
owned subsidiary, CDB Aviation, in Dublin, Ireland. During 2017, CDB Aviation delivered
38 new aircrafts to 15 airlines in 9 countries. Currently, overseas accounts for 45% of
lease revenue. Management aims to increase percentage of lease revenue from abroad to
~70% in the future.

Infrastructure leasing boosted. Segment asset increased 13% yoy to Rmb77bn.
Segment revenue increased 18% yoy to Rmb4,164mn. However, segment profit margin
and ROA decreased, to 24.56% and 1.33% respectively, from 43.74% and 2.33% in 2016.
The shrink reflected rising financing cost. In 2018, the Company will keep promoting
infrastructure leasing business, and increase medium and long-term project financing to
control rising costs. We expect net interest spread to improve in 2018.

SCC leasing recovered. In 2017, Ship, commercial vehicle and construction machinery
leasing (SCC leasing) recovered. Segment finance lease income increased 2% yoy, ending
the negative growth trend since 2015. Profit margin and ROA also turned positive, to
28.67% and 1.42% respectively, from -19.02% and -1.03% in 2016. The improvement
evidenced active disposal of non-performing assets and recovery of global shipping
market. In 2018, the Company will prudently push forward SCC leasing business.

Valuation. Taking into account expanding business scale and improving cost control, we
forecast net profit to grow by 20%, 11% and 3%, to Rmb2,562mn, Rmb2,855mn and
Rmb2,944mn from 2018 to 2020, respectively. The Company is currently trading at
0.69x 2018E PB ratio. Our new target price HK$2.09 is based on 0.85x 2018E PB ratio
(peer average less one standard deviation). Maintain BUY.
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China Leasing Sector

Mkt. Cap. (HK$mn) 21,366
Avg. 3mths t/o (HK$mn) 0.15
52W High/Low (HK$) 2.03/1.55
Total Issued Shares (mn) 12,642

Source: Bloomberg

Shareholding Structure (H-Share)

China Three Gorges Co. 37.80%
Guangdong Hengjian 15.14%
Central Huijin Investment 12.15%
Source: HKEx
Share performance

Absolute Relative
1-mth -0.6% 1.7%
3-mth -10.1% -9.5%
6-mth -10.1% -17.4%

Total revenue (Rmb mn) 11,441 12,315 13,478 14,702 16,058
Net profit (Rmb mn) 1,561 2,131 2,562 2,855 2,944
P/B (x) 0.78 0.74 0.69 0.64 0.60
P/E (x) 9.63 8.12 6.76 6.06 5.88
Yield (%) 4.67 5.54 6.66 7.42 7.65
ROAE (%) 8.37 9.30 10.51 10.92 10.54
NPA (%) 1.63 1.31 1.31 1.31 1.31
Allowance/ NPA (%) 150.70 197.85 192.54 192.54 192.54
Net gearing (%) 544.1 571.7 622.6 636.2 609.6
Source: Company, CMBIS estimates
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Figure 1: 2017 results review
(Rmb mn) 2017A 2016A Yoy 2017E Dev.

P&L
Revenue
Finance lease income
Operating lease income
Total revenue and other income
Depreciation and amortization
Interest expenses
Impairment losses
Total expenses
Profit for the year attributable to owners
B/S
Accounts receivable
Finance lease receivables
Property and equipment
Total assets
Borrowings
Notes payable
Total liabilities
Total shareholders' equity
Financial ratios
Net interest spread of finance lease business
Net lease yield of operating lease business

Non-performing asset ratio of finance lease business

11,800
5,784
6,016

12,315
(2,702)

(4,984)
(913)

(9,507)

2,131

6,610
98,881
49,532

187,099
116,245
32,327
161,560
23,509

1.85%
9.13%
1.31%

10,817 9% 12,587 -6%
5,364 8% 5,923 2%
5,453 10% 6,664 -10%

11,441 8% 12,968 -5%
(2,477) 9% (3,087) -12%
(4,400) 13% (5,130) -3%
(1,826) -50% (1,139) -20%

(9,373) 1% (10,510) -10%
1,561 36% 1,929 10%
6,842 -3% 6,726 2%

88,464 12% 98,097 1%

47,344 5% 54,686 -9%

166,512 12% 182,080 3%

106,198 9% 115,756 0%

17,794 82% 21,709 49%
137,074 18% 158,545 2%

22,302 5% 23,535 0%
2.10% -0.25ppt 2.00% -0.15ppt
8.74% 0.39ppt 9.15% -0.02ppt
1.63% -0.32ppt 1.84% -0.53ppt

Source: the Company, CMBIS

Figure 2: Aircraft Leasing by region of lessee

Figure 3: Revenue and other income by segment
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Financial statements

Income statement
Year ended: 31 Dec (Rmb mn) 2016A 2017A 2018E 2019E 2020E
Revenue 10,817 11,800 12,858 13,924 14,866
Finance lease income 5,364 5,784 6,246 6,671 7,027
Operating lease income 5,453 6,016 6,612 7,254 7,839
Other income 624 514 620 778 1,192
Total revenue and other income 11,441 12,315 13,478 14,702 16,058
Depreciation and amortization (2,477) (2,702) (3,044) (2,987) (3,452)
Interest expenses (4,400) (4,984) (5,239) (5,999) (6,683)
Impairment losses (1,826) (913) (922) (975) (975)
Total expenses (9,373) (9,507) (10,096) (10,933) (12,172)
Profit before income tax 2,068 2,808 3,382 3,769 3,887
Income tax expense (506) (677) (820) (914) (942)
Profit for the year 1,561 2,131 2,562 2,855 2,944
Minority interest 0 0 0 0 0
Profit for the year attributable to owners of the Company 1,561 2,131 2,562 2,855 2,944

Source: the Company, CMBIS estimates

Balance statement

Year ended: 31 Dec (Rmb mn) 2016A 2017A 2018E 2019E 2020E
Cash and bank balances 9,336 16,207 23,030 38,521 51,730
Accounts receivable 6,842 6,610 7,656 8,095 8,498
Finance lease receivables 88,464 98,881 106,234 112,318 117,915
Property and equipment 47,344 49,532 59,384 58,228 67,384
Total assets 166,512 187,099 215,032 241,932 264,778
Borrowings 106,198 116,245 118,749 121,375 121,847
Notes payable 17,794 32,327 53,627 73,777 92,437
Total liabilities 144,210 163,590 189,800 214,879 235,945
Share capital 12,642 12,642 12,642 12,642 12,642
Reserves and retained profits 9,659 10,867 12,589 14,411 16,191
Total shareholders' equity 22,302 23,509 25,231 27,054 28,833
Minority interest 0 0 0 0 0
Total equity 22,302 23,509 25,231 27,054 28,833

Source: the Company, CMBIS estimates

PLEASE READ THE ANALYST CERTIFICATION AND IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES ON LAST PAGE 3
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Cash flow statement
Year ended: 31 Dec (Rmb mn) 2016A 2017A 2018E 2019E 2020E
OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before income tax 2,068 2,808 3,382 3,769 3,887
Depreciation and amortization 2,477 2,702 3,044 2,987 3,452
Change in working capital (2,259) (6,682) (632) 3,294 44
Income tax paid (383) (329) (820) (914) (942)
Net cash from operating activities 4,085 104 2,706 8,929 7,546
INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property and equipment (10,761) (12,562) (14,000) (10,870) (10,000)
Net cash used in investing activities (8,909) (8,733) (14,000) (10,870) (10,000)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares 5,286 0 0 0 0
Proceeds from issue of notes payable 3,000 18,959 24,800 24,800 24,800
Repayment of notes payable 0 (3,302) (3,500) (4,650) (6,140)
Notes issuance cost 9) (50) (72) (72) (72)
Notes interest paid (480) (816) (1,220) (1,493) (1,640)
Dividends paid 0 (703) (959) (1,153) (1,285)
Net cash generated from financing activities 7,797 14,089 19,050 17,432 15,663
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 2,973 5,460 7,756 15,491 13,209
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 6,816 9,789 15,274 23,030 38,521
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 0 25 0 0 0
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 9,789 15,274 23,030 38,521 51,730

Source: the Company, CMBIS estimates

Key ratios

Year ended: 31 Dec (Rmb mn) 2015A 2016A 2017A 2018E 2019E 2020E

Total revenue and other income mix

Finance lease income 54.6% 46.9% 47.0% 46.3% 45.4% 43.8%
Operating lease income 42.3% 47.7% 48.9% 49.1% 49.3% 48.8%
Other income 3.1% 5.5% 4.2% 4.6% 5.3% 7.4%
Growth

Finance lease income -10.5% 7.8% 8.0% 6.8% 5.3%
Operating lease income 17.4% 10.3% 9.9% 9.7% 8.1%
Revenue 1.7% 9.1% 9.0% 8.3% 6.8%
Total revenue and other income 4.2% 7.6% 9.4% 9.1% 9.2%
Profit before income tax 59.1% 35.8% 20.4% 11.5% 3.1%
Profit for the year attributable to owners of the Company 48.3% 36.5% 20% 11% 3%

Balance sheet ratios

Total debt/shareholders' equity 775.9% 556.0% 632.0% 683.2% 721.3% 743.2%
NPL of finance leased assets 2.21% 1.63% 1.31% 1.31% 1.31% 1.31%
Allowance coverage ratio 150.5% 150.7% 197.8% 192.5% 192.5% 192.5%
Returns

ROAE 7.26% 8.37% 9.30% 10.51% 10.92% 10.54%
ROAA 0.71% 0.97% 1.21% 1.27% 1.25% 1.16%
Per share

EPS (Rmb) 0.11 0.14 0.17 0.20 0.23 0.23
DPS (Rmb) 0.016 0.064 0.076 0.091 0.102 0.105
BVPS (Rmb) 1.58 1.76 1.86 2.00 2.14 2.28

Source: the Company, CMBIS estimates
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covered in this report: (1) all of the views expressed accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject securities or issuer; and (2) no part of his or her compensation
was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific views expressed by that analyst in this report.

Besides, the analyst confirms that neither the analyst nor his/her associates (as defined in the code of conduct issued by The Hong Kong Securities and Futures Commission)
(1) have dealt in or traded in the stock(s) covered in this research report within 30 calendar days prior to the date of issue of this report; (2) will deal in or trade in the stock(s)
covered in this research report 3 business days after the date of issue of this report; (3) serve as an officer of any of the Hong Kong listed companies covered in this report; and
(4) have any financial interests in the Hong Kong listed companies covered in this report.

CMBIS Ratings

BUY : Stock with potential return of over 15% over next 12 months
HOLD : Stock with potential return of +15% to -10% over next 12 months
SELL : Stock with potential loss of over 10% over next 12 months

NOT RATED : Stock is not rated by CMBIS
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Address: 45/F, Champion Tower, 3 Garden Road, Central, Hong Kong, Tel: (852) 3900 0888 Fax: (852) 3900 0800
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China Merchants Bank)

Important Disclosures

There are risks involved in transacting in any securities. The information contained in this report may not be suitable for the purposes of all investors.
CMBIS does not provide individually tailored investment advice. This report has been prepared without regard to the individual investment objectives,
financial position or special requirements. Past performance has no indication of future performance, and actual events may differ materially from that
which is contained in the report. The value of, and returns from, any investments are uncertain and are not guaranteed and may fluctuate as a result of
their dependence on the performance of underlying assets or other variable market factors. CMBIS recommends that investors should independently
evaluate particular investments and strategies, and encourages investors to consult with a professional financial advisor in order to make their own
investment decisions.

This report or any information contained herein, have been prepared by the CMBIS, solely for the purpose of supplying information to the clients of CMBIS
and/or its affiliate(s) to whom it is distributed. This reportis not and should not be construed as an offer or solicitation to buy or sell any security or any
interest in securities or enter into any transaction. Neither CMBIS nor any of its affiliates, shareholders, agents, consultants, directors, officers or
employees shall be liable for any loss, damage or expense whatsoever, whether direct or consequential, incurred in relying on the information contained
in this report. Anyone making use of the information contained in this report does so entirely at their own risk.

The information and contents contained in this report are based on the analyses and interpretations of information believed to be publicly available and
reliable. CMBIS has exerted every effort in its capacity to ensure, but not to guarantee, their accuracy, completeness, timeliness or correctness. CMBIS
provides the information, advices and forecasts on an "AS IS" basis. The information and contents are subject to change without notice. CMBIS may issue
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analytical methods when compiling. CMBIS may make investment decisions or take proprietary positions that are inconsistent with the recommendations
or views in this report.

CMBIS may have a position, make markets or act as principal or engage in transactions in securities of companies referred to in this report for itself
and/or on behalf of its clients from time to time. Investors should assume that CMBIS does or seeks to have investment banking or other business
relationships with the companies in this report. As a result, recipients should be aware that CMBIS may have a conflict of interest that could affect the
objectivity of this report and CMBIS will not assume any responsibility in respect thereof. This report is for the use of intended recipients only and this
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